

Case No. 24-3101

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATES OF KANSAS, IOWA, MONTANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, WYOMING, AND PHILLIP
JOURNEY, ALLEN BLACK, DONALD MAXEY,
AND CHISHOLM TRAIL GUN ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United
States, STEVEN DETTELBAACH, in his official capacity as the Director of the
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives of the United States
Department of Justice, and the BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS,
& EXPLOSIVES,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Honorable Toby Crouse, District Court Judge
District Court Case No. 6:24-cv-01086-TC-TJJ

KRIS W. KOBACH
Kansas Attorney General

Anthony J. Powell
Solicitor General
Abhishek S. Kambli
Deputy Attorney General
Erin B. Gaide
Assistant Attorney General
Adam T. Steinhilber
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Kansas Attorney General
120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
Telephone: (785) 296-2215
Fax: (785) 296-3131
anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov
abhishek.kambli@ag.ks.gov
erin.gaide@ag.ks.gov
adam.steinhilber@ag.ks.gov
Counsel for Plaintiff State of Kansas
(additional counsel on signature page)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The district court applied an incorrect standard	2
II. Plaintiffs possess standing	4
a. Individual Plaintiffs have standing	6
b. Plaintiff Chisholm Trail Antique Gun Association has standing	10
c. Plaintiff States have standing	11
III. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on merits	16
a. The Rule exceeds ATF’s statutory authority.	17
b. The Rule is contrary to statute	19
c. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious	24
i. The Rule impermissibly institutes multi-factor balancing tests that do not provide meaningful clarity.	24
ii. The departure from past practice without reasonable explanation violates the APA.	25
iii. The Rule is impermissible vague	27
d. The Rule is unconstitutional	28
IV. The preliminary injunction factors favor Plaintiffs	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 24-1057-DDC-ADM, 2024 WL 3104578 (D. Kan. June 24, 2024)	32
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 16
<i>Automated Mktg. Sys. Inc. v. Martin</i> , 467 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1972)	3
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	9
<i>Berdiev v. Garland</i> , 13 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	27
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U. S. 800 (1976)	4
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> ,	

100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Elzour v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	25, 26
<i>Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024).....	24, 25
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Friends of the Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967)	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	28
<i>Harmon v. City of Norman</i> , 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	27
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	5, 9

Johnson v. Terry,
119 F.4th 840 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 4

Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 2:24-CV-76, 2024 WL 3938839 (S.D. Ga. Aug.
26, 2024) 23

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 17

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore,
86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 29

Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Meza, No. 18-CV-00505-MEH,
2018 WL 11435257 (D. Colo. Oct. 12, 2018) 3

Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. E.P.A.,
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 25

Missouri v. Biden,
112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024)..... 17, 18

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 25

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 29

Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Lily Transp. Corp.,
853 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 26

NCAA v. Governor of N.J.,

730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 13

Nebraska v. Biden,
52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 32

New York v. Yellen,
15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021) 12

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) 16

Parents Protecting Our Child., UA v. Eau Clair Area Sch. Dist.,
604 U.S. ___, No. 23-1280, 2024 WL 5036271 (Dec. 9, 2024)..... 4

Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,
955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 8

Smith v. Albany Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trs.,
121 F.4th 1374 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 5, 6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 5, 6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 9

Texas v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
__ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 2:24-CV-089-Z, 2024 WL 2967340 (N.D. Tex.
June 11, 2024) 22, 31

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) *as revised* (Nov. 25, 2015) 13, 16

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 16

United States v. Carter,
203 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2000) 21

United States v. Graham,
305 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2002) 20

United States v. Muhtorov,
20 F.4th 558 (10th Cir. 2021) 15

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Process (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 14

United States v. Tarr,
589 F.2d 55 (1st Cir. 1978) 21

United States v. Texas,
579 U.S. 547 (2016) 13

United States v. Tyson,
653 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2011) 20

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 9

Wyo. Gun Owners v. Gray,
83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023) 27, 28

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) 12, 15

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 14, 15

Young v. Robson,
429 F. App’x 716 (10th Cir. 2011) 15

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 921 18, 21, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 926 17

89 Fed. Reg. 28,968 (Apr. 10, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
89 Fed. Reg. at 29,054	13
89 Fed. Reg. at 28,969	26
89 Fed. Reg. at 28,970	26
89 Fed. Reg. at 29,090	7
89 Fed. Reg. at 29,091	24

Other Authorities

ATF, <i>Do I Need A License to Buy and Sell Firearms?</i> (last updated May 2024), https://perma.cc/RX5R-7K47	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	20
Philip K. Dick, <i>The Minority Report</i> (1956)	1, 2
<i>Futurama: Law and Oracle</i> (Comedy Central television broadcast July 7, 2011)	1
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1997)	20
